
 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

 
155 Corey Avenue 

St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
  

Monday, December 8, 2025 
10:00 AM 

 
 

Call to Order  
Pledge of Allegiance  

 
CASE DOCKET 

 
1.  Administration of Oath  
2. Changes to Agenda -  
3. Cases Continued -  
  A. Case # 20250061  

City of St. Pete Beach v. Padgette Christopher J 
Address: 544 72nd Ave St Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

4.  New Cases  
  A. Case# 20250712 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Team B Equities LLC 
Address: 463 85th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 9.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 
Sec. 9.5. - Prohibited uses and structures. 

  B. Case# 20250713  
City of St. Pete Beach v. Ibrahim, Inaam Ibrahim 
Address: 424 88th Ave, St Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 8.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 
Sec. 8.5. - Prohibited uses and structures.  

  C. Case# 20250716 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Royal Properties Management LLC 
Address: 340 78th ave BLG 2 St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 32.5. - Prohibited uses and structures. 

  D. Case# 20250718 
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City of St. Pete Beach v.  Hill Nelson B Jr Hill, Alice L 
Address: 544 69th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 36.4. - Prohibited uses and structures. 

  E. Case# 20250707 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Affordable Properties Realty & Management Inc Tre 
6795 Gulf Winds Drive Land Trust 
Address: 6795 Gulf Winds Dr St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 12.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures 

  F. Case# 20250604  
City of St. Pete Beach v. Develop St Pete Beach LLC 
Address: 550 59th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 46-33. - Enumeration. 
Sec. 98-65. - Unsightly conditions. 
Sec. 98-66. - Residential and commercial property maintenance. 

  G. Case# 20230606 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Broderick, Mark B Broderick, Lynn M 
Address: 3535 Belle Vista Dr E St. Pete Beach, FL 33706-2622 
Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 
Sec. 98-123.7. - Expiration. 

  H. Case# 20230431 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Delp, Michael Edward 
Address: 3508 Gulf Blvd St. Pete Beach, FL 33706-3912 
Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 
Sec. 98-123.7. - Expiration. 

  I. Case# 20250079 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Bosela, Paulette 
Address: 1706 Pass A Grille Way St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

  J. Case# 20250711 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Doyle Brendan D Doyle, Kourtney 
Address: 107 4th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 20.03. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 

  K. Case# 20250715 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Ballast Pointe Holdings LLC 
Address: 336 S Tessier Dr St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 8.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 

5. Repeat Violations -  
  A. Case# 20250602 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Donovan, Kenneth Frederick Donovan, Wilma Ann 
Address: 820 59th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 98-66. - Residential and commercial property maintenance. 
Sec. 98-65. - Unsightly conditions. 
Sec. 46-33. - Enumeration. 

6. Cases Complied -  
7.  Old Cases  
8.  Lien Reductions  
  A. Case# 20250410 

City of St. Pete Beach v. 3511 Gulf Blvd LLC 
Address: 3511 Gulf Blvd St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Lien Reduction Application  

  B. Case# 20240193 
City of St Pete Beach v. Brightwater Beach Condo Assn  
Address: 55th Ave 
Lien Reduction Application 
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  C. Case# 20250504 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Murphy, Paul V Tre / Murphy, Donna J Tre 
Address: 253 41st Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Lien Reduction Application  

9.  Next Meeting:  
10. Adjournment -  
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APPEAL:  Florida Statutes Chapter 286.0105 Notices of meetings and hearings must advise 
that a record is required to appeal.  Each board, commission, or agency of this state or of any political 
subdivision thereof shall include in the notice of any meeting or hearing, if notice of the meeting or hearing 
is required, of such board, commission, or agency, conspicuously on such notice, the advice that, if a person 
decides to appeal any decision made by the board, agency, or commission with respect to any matter 
considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such 
purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record 
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT:  Florida Statutes 286.26. Accessibility of public 
meetings to the physically handicapped.  In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and 
Florida Statutes, persons needing special accommodations to participate in a meeting should contact City 
Hall at (727) 367-2735 no later than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting for assistance. 
 
CODE OF ORDINANCES, SECTION 1-15:  Award of attorney's fees and other costs.  In all 
instances where a lawsuit is instituted or defended on behalf of the city to enforce any provision of the Code 
of Ordinances, to collect fees, liens, assessments or fines, or otherwise secure compliance with any provision 
of the Code of Ordinances, the city shall be entitled to recover all costs incurred, including reasonable 
attorney's fees and court costs through the trial and appellate levels. This section shall apply to all instances 
where the city is required to defend an appeal from any order, notice or determination by the city or its 
officials. 
 

For meetings that require materials to be submitted, the deadline to submit materials to the 
City is a minimum of 24 business hours in advance of the meeting. Materials including 
electronic media are to be submitted to cityclerk@stpetebeach.org. The Clerk’s Office will then 
scan the agenda packet with the new documents and repost on the website for transparency 
purposes.   
  

All agenda material is available for review at City Hall. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250061  

City of St. Pete Beach v. Padgette Christopher J 
Address: 544 72nd Ave St Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

Any applicant who intends to undertake any 
development activity within the scope of this section, 
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt 
from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly 
within or partially within any flood hazard area shall 
first make application to the floodplain 
administrator and shall obtain the required permit(s) 
and approval(s). Permits shall include a condition 
that all other applicable city, state or federal permits be 
obtained before commencement of the 
permitted development. Issuance of a permit by the city 
does not in any way create any right on the part 
of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or 
federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the city for issuance of the permit if the 
applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill 
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state 
or federal law. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting  
3. Amended Notice of Violation  
4. Notice of Violation  
5. Evidence 
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6. Notice of Hearing Banner  
7. Notice of Violation Banner 
8. Amended Notice of Violation Banner  
9. Order to Continue (CE 20250061 - Padgette) 
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Jt.!Pete :13� 
The Sunset Capital of Florida 

155 Corey Avenue St. Pete Beach, FL33706 www.stpetebeoch.org 

10/3/2025 

PADGETTE, CHRISTOPHER J 
544 72ndAVE 
ST PETE BEACH 
FL 33706-3613 

RE: Case Number 20250061 

AMENDED NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Violation Address: 544 72ND AVE 
Parcel ID#: 363115779940430050 

Dear Property Owner: 

You have a new erected fence which is not included with hurricane repair permit #2503767; you must obtain 
a permit for the fence. You are in violation of the following code section(s): 

Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

Any applicant who intends to undertake any development activity within the scope of this section, 
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly 
within or partially within any flood hazard area shall first make application to the floodplain 
administrator and shall obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). Permits shall include a condition 
that all other applicable city, state or federal permits be obtained before commencement of the 
permitted development. Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way create any right on the part 
of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the city for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill 
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state 
or federal law. 
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These violation( s) must be corrected no later than 10/13/2025. If the violation( s) are corrected and then 
recurs or if the violation( s) are not corrected by the time specified for correction by the Code Enforcement 
Officer, the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate, even if the violation(s) have been corrected 
prior to the hearing. In accordance with Florida Statutes, the Special Magistrate may assess fines up to 
$250.00 per day for each day the violation(s) continue beyond the date set for compliance or for each day the 
violation is repeated. 

If you require further assistance and/or information, please contact me (727)748-1722 between the hours of 
8:00 and 4:30 pm Monday through Friday. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

��
Ayako Ruckdeschel
Code Enforcement Officer
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CE202500061

•Respondent(s): Christopher J. Padgette
•Violation address: 544 72nd Ave
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 98-123.1 Permits required of 
the Code of Ordinances of the City of St. Pete 
Beach

Page 15 of 303



CE20250061

•Initial inspection: 1/16/2025
•Notice of Violation dated and mailed 
certified: 1/17/2025

•Amended Notice of Violation dated and 
mailed certified: 10/3/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 10/24/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250061
Affidavit of Posting

544 72nd Ave Page 17 of 303



CE20250061
Broken fence & debris
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CE20250061
Debris

544 72nd Ave Page 19 of 303



CE20250061
Debris
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CE20250061
Broken fence
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CE20250061
Broken fence 2-13-2025
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CE20250061
Debris 2-13-2025

544 72nd Ave Page 23 of 303



CE20250061
Broken fence 2-13-2025

544 72nd Ave Page 24 of 303



CE20250061
HR permit #2503767 issued 4-21-2025 (WIP)

544 72nd Ave Page 25 of 303



CE20250061
New fence installed 9-30-2025
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CE20250061
New fence installed 9-30-2025
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CE20250061
New fence installed 9-30-2025

544 72nd Ave Page 28 of 303



 
USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370636139214890194038339398320

9214 8901 9403 8339 3983 20

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

PADGETTE CHRISTOPHER J
544 72ND AVE
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3613

NOH 20250061 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370636139214890194038397148899

9214 8901 9403 8397 1488 99

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

PADGETTE, CHRISTOPHER J
544 72ND AVE
ST PETE BEACH, FL 33706-3613

NOV 20250061 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.1600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370636139214890194038336411909

9214 8901 9403 8336 4119 09

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

PADGETTE CHRISTOPHER J
544 72ND AVE
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3613

ANOV  20250061 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600

Page 31 of 303



Page 1 of 1 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250061 

ADDRESS: 544 72nd Ave. 
CHRISTOPHER J. PADGETTE, 
 

Respondent. 
____________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on November 10, 2025, and by 

agreement of the parties, the Special Magistrate issues the following order: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until December 8, 2025, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 12th day of 

November 2025.                      

   

 

 
______________________ 

        Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
        Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent to Respondent via US Mail at 544 72nd Ave., St. Pete Beach, 
FL 33706 on November 12, 2025. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250712 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Team B Equities LLC 
Address: 463 85th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 9.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures. 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RU-2 Residential District are as 
follows: 
 (a) Residential dwellings—Detached single-family 
only. Such dwellings shall not be used for transient 
occupancy. 
Sec. 9.5. - Prohibited uses and structures. 
All uses and structures not of a nature specifically or 
provisionally permitted herein are hereby prohibited in 
the RU-2 Residential District. 
 Any use which has been determined under the 
provisions of Chapter 46 of the Code of Ordinances to 
be potentially noxious, dangerous or offensive to 
residents of the district or to those who pass by on 
public roadways or likely for other reasons to be 
incompatible with the character of the district, is 
hereby prohibited in the RU-2 Residential District. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation  
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 
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6. Registered Agent Notice of Hearing Banner 
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370615119214890194038342340064

9214 8901 9403 8342 3400 64

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

TEAM B EQUITIES LLC
463 85TH AVE
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-1511

NOH 20250712 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203467752029214890194038342343676

9214 8901 9403 8342 3436 76

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BORHAM JEFFREY
4843 CROSS POINTE DR
OLDSMAR FL 34677-5202

RA NOH 20250712 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250713  

City of St. Pete Beach v. Ibrahim, Inaam 
Ibrahim 
Address: 424 88th Ave, St Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 8.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures. 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RU-1 Residential District are as 
follows: 
 (a) Residential dwellings—Detached single-family 
only. Such dwellings shall not be used for transient 
occupancy. 
Sec. 8.5. - Prohibited uses and structures. 
All uses and structures not of a nature specifically or 
provisionally permitted herein are hereby prohibited in 
the RU-1 Residential District.  
 Any use which has been determined under the 
provisions of Chapter 46 of the Code of Ordinances to 
be potentially noxious, dangerous or offensive to 
residents of the district or to those who pass by on 
public roadways or likely for other reasons to be 
incompatible with the character of the district, is 
hereby prohibited in the RU-1 Residential District. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation  
4. Evidence 
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5. Notice of Hearing Banner 
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CE20250713

•Initial inspection: 11/4/2025

•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 11/10/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/10/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250713

•Respondent(s): Inaami Ibrahim Ibrahim

•Violation address: 424 88th Ave, zone RU-1

•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 8.2 (a) Permitted 
principal uses and structures and 8.5 
Prohibited uses and structures of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250713
Affidavit of Posting

424 88th Ave Page 61 of 303



CE20250713
Advertisement on Airbnb

424 88th Ave Page 62 of 303



CE20250713
Mapped location

424 88th Ave Page 63 of 303



CE20250713
4 night booking

424 88th Ave Page 64 of 303



CE20250713
Review – stayed 1 night in Sep 2025

424 88th Ave Page 65 of 303



CE20250713
Front entrance

424 88th Ave Page 66 of 303



CE20250713
L-shaped pool
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CE20250713
L-shaped pool

424 88th Ave Page 68 of 303



CE20250713
L-shaped pool

424 88th Ave Page 69 of 303



 
USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370614089214890194038342335671

9214 8901 9403 8342 3356 71

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

IBRAHIM INAAM IBRAHIM
424 88TH AVE
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-1408

NOH 20250713 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250716 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Royal Properties 
Management LLC 
Address: 340 78th ave BLG 2 St. Pete Beach, FL 
33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 32.5. - Prohibited uses and structures. 

All uses and structures not of a nature specifically or 
conditionally permitted herein are hereby prohibited in 
the CC1 Commercial Corridor Blind Pass Road District. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 
6. Registered Agent Notice of Hearing Banner  
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CE20250716

•Respondent(s): Royal Properties 
Management LLC
•Violation address: 340 78th Ave, zone CC-1
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 32.5 Prohibited uses and 
structures of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250716

•Initial inspection: 11/5/2025

•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 11/10/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/10/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250716
Affidavit of Posting

340 78th Ave Page 78 of 303



CE20250716
Advertisement on Vrbo

340 78th Ave Page 79 of 303



CE20250716
Mapped location

340 78th Ave Page 80 of 303



CE20250716
3 day booking

340 78th Ave Page 81 of 303



CE20250716
Review – stayed 2 nights in Sep 2025

340 78th Ave Page 82 of 303



CE20250716
Building 2

340 78th Ave Page 83 of 303



CE20250716
Building 2
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CE20250716
Building 2

340 78th Ave Page 85 of 303



 
USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203425151439214890194038342333394

9214 8901 9403 8342 3333 94

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

ROYAL PROPERTIES MANAGEMENT LLC
27012 65TH AVE E
MYAKKA CITY FL 34251-5143

NOH BANNER 20250716 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203425151439214890194038342333264

9214 8901 9403 8342 3332 64

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

GRECI PETER
27012 65TH AVE E
MYAKKA CITY FL 34251-5143

RA NOH 20250716 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250718 

City of St. Pete Beach v.  Hill Nelson B Jr Hill, 
Alice L 
Address: 544 69th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 36.4. - Prohibited uses and structures. 

All uses and structures not of a nature specifically or 
provisionally permitted herein are hereby prohibited in 
the Upham Beach Village District. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Irreperable or Irreversible Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Hearing 

Banner  
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CE20250718

•Respondent(s): Hill, Nelson B Jr and Hill, 
Alice L

•Violation address: 544 69th Ave
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 36.4 Prohibited uses 
and structures of the Land Development 
Code of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250718

•Initial inspection: 11/10/2025
•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 11/12/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/12/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250718
Affidavit of Posting

544 69th Ave
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CE20250718
Advertisement on Airbnb

340 78th Ave
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CE20250718
Host

544 69th Ave
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CE20250718
Review Ty (September)

544 69th Ave

1
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4208100118719214890194038342618255

9214 8901 9403 8342 6182 55

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

HILL NELSON B JR
HILL ALICE L
2 WHITE DOVE CT
PUEBLO CO 81001-1871

II NOH 20250718 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250707 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Affordable Properties 
Realty & Management Inc Tre 6795 Gulf Winds 
Drive Land Trust 
Address: 6795 Gulf Winds Dr St. Pete Beach, FL 
33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 12.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RM Residential District are as 
follows:  
 (a)Residential dwellings—Attached and detached 
single-family, multifamily and two-family. Such 
dwellings may be used for transient occupancy, so long 
as any transient occupancy of less than 30 days does 
not occur more than three times in any 12-month 
period on any parcel. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 

  
 
  

Page 100 of 303



Page 101 of 303



Page 102 of 303



Page 103 of 303



The Sunset Capital of Florida 

155 Corey Avenue St. Pete Beach, FL33705 www.stpetebeach.org 

Irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation 
10/28/2025 

AFFORDABLE PROPERTIES REALTY & MANAGEMENT INC TRE 6795 GULF WINDS DRIVE LAND TRUST 
321 28TH ST S 
ST. PETERSBURG FL 33712-1507 

Re: Case Number 20250707 
Violation Address: 6795 GULF WINDS DR, ST PETE BEACH FL 33706 
Parcel ID#: 363115347760030030 

Dear Property Owner: 

Your property is located in the RM zoning district and is only permitted to be rented on a monthly basis. As for 
Short-Term-Rental stays that occurred on your property, this is prohibited and irreparable or irreversible in nature. 
Due to this violation, your case is being referred to a Special Magistrate. You are in violation of the following code 
section: 

Sec. 12.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted 
uses and structures in the RM Residential District are as follows: 

(a)Residential dwellings-Attached and detached single-family, multifamily and two-family. Such dwellings
may be used for transient occupancy, so long as any transient occupancy of less than 30 days does not
occur more than three times in any 12-month period on any parcel.

Please be advised that this matter is being referred to the Special Magistrate for a hearing on 10/28/2025, at 10 
am. 

If the Code Officer has reason to believe a violation or the condition causing the violation presents a serious 
threat to the public health, safety, and welfare or if the violation is irreparable or irreversible in nature, the Code 
Officer shall make a reasonable effort to notify the violator and may immediately schedule a Special Magistrate 
hearing without reasonable time to correct the violation. However, if the Magistrate finds the violation to be 
irreparable or irreversible in nature, the Magistrate may impose a fine not to exceed $5,000 per violation. 

If you require further assistance and/or information, please contact (727)748-1722 between the hours of 8:00 and 
4:30 pm Monday through Friday. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Lucy Knight
 Code Enforcement Officer 
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CE20250707

•Initial inspection: 10/28/2025
•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 10/28/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 10/28/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250707

•Respondent(s): Affordable Properties Realty & 
Management Inc. TRE 6795 GULF Wind Drive Land 
Trust

•Violation address: 6795 Gulf Wind Dr
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 12.2 (a) Permitted 
principle uses and structures of the Land 
Development Code of the City of St. Pete 
Beach
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CE20250707
Affidavit of Posting

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Advertisement on Airbnb

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Host 

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review John (April)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr

1
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CE20250707
Review Jerry (May)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr

2
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CE20250707
Review Alexandrea (May)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr

3
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CE20250707
Review Myra (May)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr

4
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CE20250707
Review Gregory Shawn (May)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr

5
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CE20250707
Review Nicole (May)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr

5
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CE20250707
Review Susan (May)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Adam (June)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Jason (June)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Sydney (June)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Amy (July)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Eric (August)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Gabriela (August)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Marie (August)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Nathan ( August)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr

Page 124 of 303



CE20250707
Review Matthew ( September)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Zachary (September)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Baylee (September)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Ysabel (September)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Melissa (October)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Bj (October)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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CE20250707
Review Erica (November)

6795 Gulf Wind Dr
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203371215079214890194038339795877

9214 8901 9403 8339 7958 77

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

AFFORDABLE PROPERTIES REALTY AND MANAGEMENT INC TRE
6795 GULF WINDS DR LAND TRUST
321 28TH ST S
ST PETERSBURG FL 33712-1507

NOH 20250707 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250604  

City of St. Pete Beach v. Develop St Pete Beach 
LLC 
Address: 550 59th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 46-33. - Enumeration. 

 The maintaining, using, placing, depositing, leaving or 
permitting to be or remain on any public or private 
property of any of the following items, conditions or 
actions is declared to be and constitutes a nuisance, 
provided this enumeration shall not be construed as a 
designation of all nuisances: 
 (2) Accumulation of trash, litter, debris, garbage, 
bottles, paper, cans, rags, dead or decayed fish, fowl, 
meat or other animal matter; fruit, vegetables, offal, 
bricks, concrete, scrap lumber or other building debris 
or other refuse of any nature. 
 (3) Any condition which provides harborage for rats, 
mice, snakes and other vermin. 
Sec. 98-65. - Unsightly conditions. 
 The following conditions are hereby deemed to be 
unsightly conditions and are prohibited. The following 
conditions are prohibited on any real property in the 
City: 
 (1) Structures that are: 
 b. Left in a state of disrepair 
 (4) Property exteriors with trash, litter, debris, packing 
boxes, lumber, construction material, solid waste, 
horticulture debris, salvage materials, appliances, 
machinery, equipment and any furniture, excluding 
furniture specifically designed for outdoor use. Failure 
to maintain the premises in a clean, safe and sanitary 
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condition is a violation. The owner and operator shall 
keep that part of the exterior property subject to its 
control or occupancy in a clean and sanitary condition. 
Sec. 98-66. - Residential and commercial 
property maintenance. 
 (a) All premises shall be maintained in compliance 
with the standards in this section. 
 (b) Standards for improved property. 
 (11) Roofs. Roofs shall be maintained in a structurally 
sound and safe manner. Roofs shall be repaired using 
like materials to existing materials. 
 (12) Gutters and downspouts. Gutters and downspouts 
shall be maintained in good repair and shall be neatly 
located and securely installed. 
 (14) Overhang extensions. All overhang extensions 
including, but not limited to, canopies, marquees, 
signs, metal awnings, fire escapes, standpipes, and 
exhaust ducts shall be maintained in good repair and 
properly anchored to remain in sound condition. All 
exposed surfaces of metal or wood shall be protected 
from the elements, decay or rust. 
 (18) Swimming pools. All swimming pools, spas and 
architectural pools, ponds or bodies of water shall be 
properly maintained so as not to create a safety hazard 
or harbor insect infestation. Water shall not be allowed 
to stagnate or to become polluted. All pools shall be 
free from unsightly appearance. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Notice of Violation 
4. Courtesy Notice  
5. Evidence  
6. Courtesy Notice Banner 
7. Notice of Hearing Banner 
8. Notice of Violation Banner 
9. Registered Agent Courtesy Notice Banner  
10. Registered Agent Notice of Hearing Banner 
11. Registered Agent Notice of Violation Banner  
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CE20250604

•Respondent(s): DEVELOP ST PETE BEACH LLC
•Violation address: 550 59TH Ave
•Violation(s) description: The property is in violation 
of section 46-33 (2) & (3) Enumeration, 98-65 (1)b. & 
(4) Unsightly conditions & 98-66 (a) & (b), (11), (12), 
(14) & (18) Residential and Commercial Property 
Maintenance of the Code of Ordinances of the City 
of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250604

•Initial inspection: 10/9/2025
•Notice of Violation dated and mailed 
certified: 10/22/2025

•Notice of violation compliance date: 
11/6/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/12/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250604
Affidavit of Posting

550 59th Ave.

Page 144 of 303



CE20250604
Palm fronds piled in driveway

550 59th Ave.
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CE20250604
Damaged roof, facia, & soffit

550 59th Ave. 
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CE20250604
damaged soffit

550 59th Ave.
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CE20250604
Roof, soffit, and gutter damage

550 59th Ave.
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CE20250604
Stagnant pond

550 59th Ave.
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CE20250604
Roof and soffit damage follow-up

550 59th Ave.
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CE20250604
Roof and soffit damage follow-up

550 59th Ave.

Page 151 of 303



CE20250604
Stagnant pong follow-up

550 59th Ave.
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CE20250604
Stagnant pong follow-up

550 59th Ave.
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203371192148901940383000037486531

9214 8901 9403 8300 0037 4865 31

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DEVELOP ST PETE BEACH LLC
2380 48TH ST S
GULFPORT FL 33711

CN 20250604 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203371192148901940383000042621675

9214 8901 9403 8300 0042 6216 75

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DEVELOP ST PETE BEACH LLC
2380 48TH ST S
GULFPORT FL 33711

NOH 20250604 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203371192148901940383000039131385

9214 8901 9403 8300 0039 1313 85

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DEVELOP ST PETE BEACH LLC
2380 48TH ST S
GULFPORT FL 33711

NOV 20250604 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203371136209214890194038337486685

9214 8901 9403 8337 4866 85

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

SELBY ALEXIS
2830 48TH ST S
GULFPORT FL 33711-3620

RA CN 20250604 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203371136209214890194038342621927

9214 8901 9403 8342 6219 27

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

SELBY ALEXIS
2830 48TH ST S
GULFPORT FL 33711-3620

RA NOH 20250604 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203371136209214890194038339131521

9214 8901 9403 8339 1315 21

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

SELBY ALEXIS
2830 48TH ST S
GULFPORT FL 33711-3620

RA NOV 20250604 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20230606 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Broderick, Mark B 
Broderick, Lynn M 
Address: 3535 Belle Vista Dr E St. Pete Beach, 
FL 33706-2622 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

 Any applicant who intends to undertake any 
development activity within the scope of this section, 
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt 
from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly within 
or partially within any flood hazard area shall first 
make application to the floodplain administrator and 
shall obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). 
Permits shall include a condition that all other 
applicable city, state or federal permits be obtained 
before commencement of the permitted development. 
Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way 
create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a 
permit from a state or federal agency and does not 
create any liability on the part of the city for issuance of 
the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill obligations imposed by a state or 
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 
violation of state or federal law. 
Sec. 98-123.7. - Expiration. 
 A permit shall become invalid unless the work 
authorized by such permit is commenced within 180 
days after its issuance, or if the work authorized is 
suspended or abandoned for a period of 180 days after 
the work commences. Extensions for periods of not 
more than 180 days each shall be requested in writing 

Page 160 of 303



and justifiable cause shall be demonstrated. 
  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Notice of Violation 
4. Amended Notice of Violation 
5. Evidence  
6. Amended Notice of Violation Banner 
7. Notice of Violation Banner 
8. Notice of Hearing banner 
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BRODERICK, MARK B TRE BRODERICK, LYNN M TRE
3535 BELLE VISTA DR E
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2622,

RE: Case Number 20230606
Violation Address: 3535 BELLE VISTA DR E
Parcel ID#: 073216075420040250

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

10/19/23

Dear Property Owner:

The erection of the auxiliary structure in rear yard requires a permit(s). There are no permits on record for 
the structure. Please obtain the necessary permit(s) needed for the structure. If you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact our office.

Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required.

Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required.
Any applicant who intends to undertake any development activity within the scope of this section,
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly
within or partially within any flood hazard area shall first make application to the floodplain
administrator and shall obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). Permits shall include a condition
that all other applicable city, state or federal permits be obtained before commencement of the
permitted development. Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way create any right on the part
of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the
part of the city for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state
or federal law.

These violation(s) must be corrected no later than 11/2/23. If the violation(s) are corrected and then recurs
or if the violation(s) are not corrected by the time specified for correction by the Code Enforcement Officer,
the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate, even if the violation(s) have been corrected prior to the
hearing. In accordance with Florida Statutes, the Special Magistrate may assess fines up to $250.00 per day
for each day the violation(s) continue beyond the date set for compliance or for each day the violation is
repeated.
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If you require further assistance and/or information, please contact me (727) 363-9211 between the hours of
8:00 and 4:30 pm Monday through Friday. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Steven Rivera
Code Enforcement Officer
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CE20230606

•Respondent(s): Mark Broderick & Lynn 
Broderick

•Violation address: 3535 Belle Vista Dr E
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 98-123.1 Permits required 
and 98-123.7 Expiration of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20230606

•Initial inspection: 10/19/2023
•Amended Notice of Violation dated and 
mailed certified: 8/21/2025

•Amended Notice of Violation compliance 
date:9/15/2025 

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/13/2025

Case Summary
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CE20230606
Affidavit of Posting

3535 Belle Vista Dr E
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CE20230606
Google Maps

3535 Belle Vista Dr E
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CE20230606
Aux. building in rear of property

3535 Belle Vista Dr E
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CE20230606
Aux. building in rear of property

3535 Belle Vista Dr E
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370626229214890194038328790449

9214 8901 9403 8328 7904 49

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BRODERICK MARK B BRODERICK LYNN M
3535 BELLE VISTA DR E
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2622

ANOV 20230606 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370626229214890194038342815036

9214 8901 9403 8342 8150 36

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BRODERICK MARK B TRE
BRODERICK LYNN M TRE
3535 BELLE VISTA DR E
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2622

NOH 20230606 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20230431 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Delp, Michael Edward 
Address: 3508 Gulf Blvd St. Pete Beach, FL 
33706-3912 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

 Any applicant who intends to undertake any 
development activity within the scope of this section, 
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt 
from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly within 
or partially within any flood hazard area shall first 
make application to the floodplain administrator and 
shall obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). 
Permits shall include a condition that all other 
applicable city, state or federal permits be obtained 
before commencement of the permitted development. 
Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way 
create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a 
permit from a state or federal agency and does not 
create any liability on the part of the city for issuance of 
the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill obligations imposed by a state or 
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 
violation of state or federal law. 
Sec. 98-123.7. - Expiration. 
 A permit shall become invalid unless the work 
authorized by such permit is commenced within 180 
days after its issuance, or if the work authorized is 
suspended or abandoned for a period of 180 days after 
the work commences. Extensions for periods of not 
more than 180 days each shall be requested in writing 
and justifiable cause shall be demonstrated. 
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Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Notice of Violation 
4. Amended Notice of Violation 
5. Evidence 
6. Notice of Hearing Banner 
7. Amended Notice of Violation Banner 
8. Notice of Violation Banner 
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CE20230431

•Respondent(s): Michael Edward Delp
•Violation address: 3508 Gulf Blvd
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 98-123.1 Permits required 
and 98-123.7 Expiration of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20230431

•Initial inspection: 7/14/2023
•Amended Notice of Violation dated and 
mailed certified: 8/21/2025

•Amended Notice of Violation compliance 
date: 9/15/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/13/2025

Case Summary
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CE20230431
Affidavit of Posting

3508 Gulf Blvd
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CE20230431
Rear of home

3508 Gulf Blvd
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CE20230431
Rear of home

3508 Gulf Blvd
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CE20230431
Unpermitted pavers

3508 Gulf Blvd
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CE20230431
Unpermitted pavers

3508 Gulf Blvd
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CE20230431
Unpermitted pavers

3508 Gulf Blvd
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370639129214890194038342815241

9214 8901 9403 8342 8152 41

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DELP MICHAEL EDWARD
3508 GULF BLVD
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3912

NOH 20230431 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370639129214890194038328796717

9214 8901 9403 8328 7967 17

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DELP MICHAEL EDWARD
3508 GULF BLVD
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3912

ANOV 20230431 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370639129214890194038378280242

9214 8901 9403 8378 2802 42

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DELP MICHAEL EDWARD
3508 GULF BLVD
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3912

NOV20230431SR
pdewar@stpetebeach.org

$8.1600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250079 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Bosela, Paulette 
Address: 1706 Pass A Grille Way St. Pete Beach, 
FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

Any applicant who intends to undertake any 
development activity within the scope of this section, 
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt 
from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly within 
or partially within any flood hazard area shall first 
make application to the building official and shall 
obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). Permits 
shall include a condition that all other applicable city, 
state or federal permits be obtained before 
commencement of the permitted development. 
Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way 
create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a 
permit from a state or federal agency and does not 
create any liability on the part of the city for issuance of 
the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill obligations imposed by a state or 
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 
violation of state or federal law. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 
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6. Notice of Violation Banner 
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CE20250079

•Respondent(s): Paulette Bosela
•Violation address: 1706 Pass A Grille Way
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 98-123.1 Permits required of 
the Code of Ordinances of the City of St. Pete 
Beach
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CE20250079

•Initial inspection: 1/25/2025
•Notice of Violation dated and mailed 
certified: 1/27/2025

•Notice of Violation compliance 
date:2/17/2025 

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/18/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250079
Affidavit of Posting

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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CE20250079
Unpermitted AC split unit

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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CE20250079
Unpermitted AC split unit

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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CE20250079
Unpermitted AC split unit

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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CE20250079
Unpermitted AC split unit

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4205512111279214890194038343358716

9214 8901 9403 8343 3587 16

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BOSELA PAULETTE
1430 SKYLINE RD
EAGAN MN 55121-1127

NOH 20250079 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4205512111279214890194038398133450

9214 8901 9403 8398 1334 50

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BOSELA, PAULETTE
1430 SKYLINE RD
EAGAN, MN 55121-1127

NOV 20250079 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.1600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250711 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Doyle Brendan D Doyle, 
Kourtney 
Address: 107 4th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 20.03. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures. 
 Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the PAG Overlay District are as 
follows: 
 (b) Transient occupancy in single-family or multi-
family dwellings, so long as any such transient 
occupancy of less than thirty (30) days does not occur 
more than three times in any 12-month period on any 
parcel. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation  
4. Evidence  
5. irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Hearing 

Banner 
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CE20250711

•Respondent(s): Brandon & Kourtney 
Doyle

•Violation address: 107 4th Ave
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 20.03 Permitted uses 
and structures of the Land Development 
Code of the City of St. Pete Beach

Page 220 of 303



CE20250711

•Initial inspection: 11/4/2025
•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 11/13/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/13/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250711
Affidavit of Posting

107 4th Ave.
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CE20250711
Advertisement on Airbnb

107 4th Ave.
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CE20250711
Host information 

107 4th Ave.

Page 224 of 303



CE20250711
Reviews

107 4th Ave.
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CE20250711
Reviews

107 4th Ave.

Page 226 of 303



CE20250711
Review summery 

April

2-Stays

May

2-Stays

June

3-Stays
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370643619214890194038342830213

9214 8901 9403 8342 8302 13

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DOYLE BRENDAN D
DOYLE KOURTNEY
107 4TH AVE
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-4361

II NOH 20250711 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250715 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Ballast Pointe Holdings 
LLC 
Address: 336 S Tessier Dr St. Pete Beach, FL 
33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 8.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures. 
 Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RU-1 Residential District are as 
follows: 
 (a) Residential dwellings—Detached single-family 
only. Such dwellings shall not be used for transient 
occupancy. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation  
4. Evidence  
5. irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Hearing 

Banner 
6. Registered Agent irreparable or Irreversible 

Notice of Hearing Banner  
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CE20250715

•Respondent(s): Ballast Pointe Holdings 
LLC

•Violation address: 336 S. Tessier Dr.
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 8.2 Permitted uses 
and structures of the Code of Ordinances 
of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250715

•Initial inspection: 11/5/2025
•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 11/13/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/13/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250715
Affidavit of Posting

336 S. Tessier Dr 
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CE20250715
Advertisement on Vrbo

336 S. Tessier Dr
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CE20250715
Reviews

336 S. Tessier Dr
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203362210519214890194038342798575

9214 8901 9403 8342 7985 75

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BALLAST POINTE HOLDINGS LLC
PO BOX 21051
TAMPA FL 33622-1051

II NOH 20250715 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203360251959214890194038342798803

9214 8901 9403 8342 7988 03

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

REED JERILYN H
HILL WARD HENDERSON
101 E KENNEDY BLVD
STE 3700
TAMPA FL 33602-5195

RA II NOH 20250715 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250602 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Donovan, Kenneth 
Frederick Donovan, Wilma Ann 
Address: 820 59th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 98-66. - Residential and commercial 

property maintenance. 
(a) All premises shall be maintained in compliance with 
the standards in this section. 
(b) Standards for improved property. 
(e) Outdoor storage. Outside storage of materials and 
equipment shall be restricted to the rear yard area and 
screened by an opaque fence or hedge so that such 
materials are not visible from any public right-of-way 
or adjoining lot.  
Sec. 98-65. - Unsightly conditions. 
The following conditions are hereby deemed to be 
unsightly conditions and are prohibited. The following 
conditions are prohibited on any real property in the 
City: 
(4) Property exteriors with trash, litter, debris, packing 
boxes, lumber, construction material, solid waste, 
horticulture debris, salvage materials, appliances, 
machinery, equipment and any furniture, excluding 
furniture specifically designed for outdoor use. Failure 
to maintain the premises in a clean, safe and sanitary 
condition is a violation. The owner and operator shall 
keep that part of the exterior property subject to its 
control or occupancy in a clean and sanitary condition.  
Sec. 46-33. - Enumeration. 
The maintaining, using, placing, depositing, leaving or 
permitting to be or remain on any public or private 
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property of any of the following items, conditions or 
actions is declared to be and constitutes a nuisance, 
provided this enumeration shall not be construed as a 
designation of all nuisances: 
(2) Accumulation of trash, litter, debris, garbage, 
bottles, paper, cans, rags, dead or decayed fish, fowl, 
meat or other animal matter; fruit, vegetables, offal, 
bricks, concrete, scrap lumber or other building debris 
or other refuse of any nature. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. 20250064 Donovan Final Admin Order 6-10-25 

2. 20250064 Donovan Cost Order 7-16-25 
3. Notice of Hearing 
4. Affidavit of Posting 
5. Repeat Notice of Violation  
6. Evidence  
7. Repeat Violation Notice of Hearing Banner  
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 

Petitioner, 
v. CASE NO.: CE20250064

ADDRESS: 820 59th Ave. 

KENNETH FREDERICK DONOVAN
and WILMA ANN DONOVANS, 

Respondents. 

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

This case came before the Special Magistrate on June 9, 2025, and after hearing testimony

and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and issues the

following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Nancy Stuparich and Code
Enforcement Officer Luis Cruz.

2. Kenneth Donovan appeared on behalf of Respondents.

3. Respondents own the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was
served on Respondent in accordance with applicable law.

4. Respondents were notified that they were in violation of Sections 23.11, 23.2, 46-33, 98-
65, and 98-66 of the City’ s Code of Ordinances for failure to properly maintain the
property.

5. Code Enforcement Officer Cruz submitted photographic evidence demonstrating wood
debris, a tarped motorcycle, broken fence, a dolly, chemical receptacles, a lawnmower,
auto jack, tools, tires, and other automotive equipment. Code Officer Cruz also submitted
photographs of an RV that he testified that was parking in violation of the City’ s Code.

6. Respondent testified that the motorcycle and RV are registered and are otherwise operable
and provided the registration records of same. Respondent also testified that the RV is
parked on a shell and concrete pad that was properly permitted by the City, and was
inspected by Larry Snyder, who was a building inspector at the time the pad was permitted.
Respondent testified that the remainder of the items are being worked on daily and he
cannot move them into the garage, and he gets to the fence as he can.
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BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS
FOLLOWS:  

7. Respondents are found to be in violation of Sections 46-33 ( 2), 98-65 ( 1) & ( 4), 98-66
b)(24) & ( e) of the City’ s Code of Ordinances for failing to maintain the property.

8. Respondents shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, or by July 10, 2025,
to bring the property into compliance.

9. A hearing is set for July 14, 2025, at 10: 00 a.m.  to determine compliance and to assess
any authorized fines and costs.

10. No decision on fines and administrative costs is being made as a part of this Order, and the
City reserves the right to request the imposition of fines and administrative costs at a later
hearing before the Special Magistrate.

11. It is Respondents’ responsibility to notify the City once the property is in compliance.

12. Should Respondents be found in violation of the same provision within five (5) years of
the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondents may be
subject to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists.

Order entered on June 10, 2025. 

Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS
Special Magistrate

A copy of this Order was sent via email at papaken13@verizon. net on June 11, 2025. 

APPEALS

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 

I hereby certify this to be a true and exact copy of the Magistrate
Order for Case# 20250064 on file in the office of the City Clerk of
St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida.

Ginny Keeter- Bodkin

Ginny Keeter- Bodkin, Deputy City Clerk

Date: 6/11/2025
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250064

ADDRESS: 820 59th Ave.  

KENNETH FREDERICK DONOVAN
and WILMA ANN DONOVAN, 

Respondents. 

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

This case came before the Special Magistrate on July 14, 2025, and after hearing testimony

and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and issues the

following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Nancy Stuparich and Code
Enforcement Officer Luis Cruz. 

2. Kenneth Donovan appeared on behalf of Respondents. 

3. Respondents own the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was
served on Respondent in accordance with applicable law. 

4. Respondents were notified that they were in violation of Sections 23.11, 23.2, 46-33, 98-
65, and 98-66 of the City’ s Code of Ordinances for failure to properly maintain the
property.  

5. In a Final Administrative Order dated June 10, 2025, Respondent was found to be in
violation of Sections 46-33 (2), 98-65 (1) & ( 4), 98-66 (b)(24) & ( e) of the City’ s Code of
Ordinances and given thirty ( 30) days from the date of the order, or by July 10, 2025, to
bring the property into compliance.  

6. Code Enforcement Officer Cruze testified and submitted photographic evidence
demonstrating the property had been cleaned up and the fence repaired, but there was still
some outdoor storage on the property. 

7. Mr. Donovan testified that the equipment in the photographs is transient and, while it was
there in the photographs taken this morning, it is not there now.  
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BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS
FOLLOWS:  

8. Based on credible testimony received, Respondent is found to be in compliance with the
Final Administrative Order dated June 10, 2025.

9. No fines are being assessed, but Respondents shall be responsible for the payment of $329
in reasonable administrative costs of the City.

10. Should Respondents be found in violation of the same provision within five (5) years of
the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondents may be
subject to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists.

11. Pursuant to Section 22-279(a) of the City’ s Code of Ordinances, Respondent may request
a hearing to challenge the fine amount within twenty ( 20) days of the date of this Order is
any are assessed.

Order entered on July 16, 2025.

Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS
Special Magistrate

A copy of this Order was sent via email at papaken13@verizon. net and via US Mail to 820
59th Ave., St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 on July 16, 2025. 

APPEALS

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 

I hereby certify this to be a true and exact copy of the
Special Magistrate Order for Case# 20250064 on file in
the office of the City Clerk of St. Pete Beach, Pinellas
County, Florida.

Ginny Keeter- Bodkin

Ginny Keeter- Bodkin, Deputy City Clerk
Date: 7/17/2025
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CE20250602

•Respondent(s): Kenneth & Wilma Donovan
•Violation address: 820 59th Ave. 
•Violation(s) description: The property is in violation 
of section 98-66 (a), (b), & (e) Residential and 
commercial property maintenance, 98-65 (4) 
Unsightly Conditions, 46-33 (2) Enumeration of the 
Code of Ordinances of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250602

•Initial inspection: 9/3/2025
•Notice of Repeat Violation dated and mailed 
certified: 11/13/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/13/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250602
Affidavit of Posting

820 59th Ave. 
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 9/3

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 9/3

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 9/3

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 9/3

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 9/3

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 9/29

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 9/29

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 9/29

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 10/7

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 10/7

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 10/7

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 10/7

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage10/7

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 10/7

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 11/10

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 11/13

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 11/13

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 11/13

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 11/13

820 59th Ave.
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CE20250602
Driveway storage 11/13

820 59th Ave.
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370622229214890194038342868926

9214 8901 9403 8342 8689 26

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DONOVAN KENNETH FREDERICK
DONOVAN WILMA ANN
820 59TH AVE
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2222

RV NOH 20250602 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250410 

City of St. Pete Beach v. 3511 Gulf Blvd LLC 
Address: 3511 Gulf Blvd St. Pete Beach, FL 
33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Lien Reduction Application  
  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Lien Reduction Application 20250410 

2. 20250410 3511 Gulf Fine Order 7-16-25 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 

Petitioner, 
v. CASE NO.: CE20250410

ADDRESS: 3511 Gulf Blvd. 
3511 GULF BLVD LLC., 

Respondent. 

FINAL ADMINSITRATIVE ORDER
AND ORDER IMPOSING FINES AND COSTS

This case came before the Special Magistrate on July 14, 2025, and after hearing testimony
and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and issues the
following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Nancy Stuparich and Code
Enforcement Officer Steven Rivera.

2. Respondent failed to appear.

3. Respondent owns the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was
served on Respondent in accordance with applicable law.

4. Respondent was notified that it was in violation of Sections 46-33, 98-65, and 98-66 of
The City’ s Code of Ordinance for maintaining overgrown vegetation including palm fronds
and other debris on the property.

5. Respondent has previously been found in violation of the same code sections within five
5) years as reflected in a Final Administrative Order dated August 12, 2024, in St. Pete

Beach Code Enforcement Case Number 20240368.

6. Code Enforcement Officer Rivera submitted photographic evidence demonstrating debris
on the property as well as overgrown grass and vegetation in violation of the code. He
further testified that not only does the property remain non-compliant but it is worse upon
his last inspection.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS
FOLLOWS: 
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7. Respondent and the subject property were in violation of Sections 46-33, 98-65, and 98-66
of the City’ s Code of Ordinances, constituting a repeat violation. Respondent is assessed a

250 per day fine beginning on the date of the violation, June 26, 2025, until the property
comes into compliance. Respondent will also be assessed $ 330 for the reasonable
administrative costs of the City as well as any costs associated with recording any
necessary liens.

8. Should Respondent be found to be in violation of the same provision within five (5) years
of the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation, and Respondent may be
subject to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists.

9. Pursuant to Section 22-279(a) of the City’ s Code of Ordinances, Respondent may request
a hearing to challenge the fine amount within twenty ( 20) days of the date of this Order.

Order entered on July 16, 2025. 

Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS
Special Magistrate

A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondent at 2103 Bayshore Blvd., Unit 906, 
Tampa, FL 33606- 3257 on July 16, 2025. 

APPEALS

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal
shall be filed within 30 days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person or
entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including a
verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 

I hereby certify this to be a true and exact copy of the
Special Magistrate Order for Case# 20250410 on file in the
office of the City Clerk of St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida.

Ginny Keeter- Bodkin

Ginny Keeter- Bodkin, Deputy City Clerk
Date: 7/22/2025
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20240193 

City of St Pete Beach v. Brightwater Beach 
Condo Assn  
Address: 55th Ave 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  

 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Lien Reduction Application 20240193 

2. 19. Final Order Imposing Fines and Costs 
(CE20240193 - Brightwater Beach Condo Assoc) 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.       CASE NO.: CE20240193 

ADDRESS: 55th Ave. 
Parcel No. 06-32-16-11405-000-0001 

 
BRIGHTWATER BEACH CONDO 
ASS’N., 
 

Respondent. 
_______________________________/ 
 

FINAL ORDER IMPOSING FINES AND COSTS  
 

 This case came before the Special Magistrate on October 6, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and 

issues the following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Chloe Berryman and Code 
Enforcement Officer Ayako Ruckdeschel. 
 

2. No appeared on behalf of Respondent. 
 

3. Respondent owns the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was 
served on Respondent in accordance with applicable law. 

 
4. Respondent was notified that it was in violation of Sections 6.12 & 98-123.1 of the City’s 

Code of Ordinances for replacing a fence and a dumpster enclosure without a permit. 
 

5. In a Final Administrative Order dated July 16, 2025, Respondent was allotted sixty (60) 
days to bring the property into compliance with the stated code sections.  
 

6. Code Enforcement Officer Ruckdeschel testified that as of the date of the hearing no permit 
application has been submitted. 

 
BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS 
FOLLOWS:  
 

7. Respondent has failed to comply with the Final Administrative Order dated July 16, 2025, 
and the property remains non-compliant. Respondent shall be assessed a fine of $250 per 
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day from September 16, 2025, until the property comes into compliance. Respondent will 
also be assessed $330.00 for the reasonable administrative costs of the City, as well as all 
costs associated with the recording of any necessary liens. 

 
8. Respondent is responsible for notifying the City when the property comes into compliance. 

 
9. Should Respondent be found to be in violation of the same provision within five (5) years 

of the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondent may be 
subject to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists. 
 

10. Pursuant to Section 22-279(a) of the City’s Code of Ordinances, Respondent may request 
a hearing to challenge the fine amount within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order. 

 
Order entered on October 10, 2025. 

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via email to Respondent at svignery@ameritechmail.com and 
sent via US Mail to Respondent at 24701 US Hwy 19 N, Ste. 102, Clearwater, FL 33763 on 
October 10, 2025. 
 
 

APPEALS 
 

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order 
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but 
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal 
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person 
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including 
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250504 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Murphy, Paul V Tre / 
Murphy, Donna J Tre 
Address: 253 41st Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  NA 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  December 8, 2025 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  

 

  
Summary of Issue:  Lien Reduction Application  
  
Funding:  NA 
  
Attachments:  1. Order to Continue (CE20250504 - Murphy Rev 

Trust - Lien Reduction) 
2. Final Administrative Order (CE20250504 - 

Murphy Trust) 
3. lien reduction application 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250504 

ADDRESS: 253 41st Ave. 
MURPHY REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST, PAUL V. MURPHY, Trustee,  
and DONNA J. MURPHY, Trustee, 
 

Respondents. 
____________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on October 6, 2025, and by 

agreement of the parties, the Special Magistrate issues the following order: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until December 8, 2025, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 10th day of 

October 2025.                     

    

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent to Respondent via their Property Manager via email at 
angie@spbvacations.com on October 10, 2025. 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250504 

ADDRESS: 253 41st Ave. 
MURPHY REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST, PAUL V. MURPHY, Trustee,  
and DONNA J. MURPHY, Trustee, 
 

Respondents. 
____________________________/ 
 

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
 

 This case came before the Special Magistrate on August 18, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and 

issues the following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Chloe Berryman and Code 
Enforcement Officer Steven Rivera. 
 

2. Angela Ross of St. Pete Beach Vacations, Respondent’s Property Manager, appeared on 
behalf of Respondents. Ms. Ross possessed the requisite authority to represent 
Respondents.  

 
3. Respondents own the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was 

served on Respondents in accordance with applicable law. 
 

4. Respondents were notified of the following violation of the City’s Land Development 
Code: 
 
Section 8.2 – permitted principal uses and structures.  
 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in this section and elsewhere in this 
Code, permitted uses and structures in the RU-1 Residential District are as follows: 
 
(a) Residential dwellings- Detached single-family only. Such dwellings shall not be 

used for transient occupancy. 
 

5. Code Enforcement Officer Rivera presented evidence of two (2) reviews from the AirBnB 
website for the property and submitted the AirBnB review policy, which requires renters 
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to post their reviews within fourteen (14) days after their stay. The review indicated that 
the renters “stayed about a week”, both in May 2025. This evidence demonstrated the 
property was used for transient occupancy. 
 

6. Ms. Ross testified that while the properties were rented for seven days, the property was 
blocked for three weeks on either side to compensate so that it was blocked out as month-
long rental. Ms. Ross testified, however, that the property was not actually rented for a 
month at a time but rather on a short-term basis.  

 
BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS 
FOLLOWS:  
 

7. The Special Magistrate finds Respondents and the subject property were in violation of 
Section 8.2 of the City’s Code of Ordinances. The rentals in violation of the Code are 
determined to be irreparable or irreversible in nature, and Respondents are assessed $500 
for 2 stays (from May 2025), totaling $1,000, plus the reasonable administrative costs of 
the City in the amount of $330, and any fees associated with the recording of any necessary 
liens. 
 

8. Respondents are ordered to immediately cease renting the property for a term less than 
thirty (30) days. 
 

9. Pursuant to Section 22-279 (a) of the City’s Code of Ordinances, Respondents may request 
a hearing to challenge the fine amount within twenty (20) days of the date of this order. 
 

10. It is Respondents’ responsibility to notify the City once the property is in compliance, if 
applicable. 
 

11. Should Respondents be found to be in violation of the same provision within five (5) years 
of the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondents may be 
subject to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists. 

 
Order entered on August 19, 2025. 

______________________ 
        Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
        Special Magistrate 
 
 

A copy of this Order was sent to Respondent’s Property Manager via email at 
angie@spbvacations.com on August 19, 2025. 
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APPEALS 

 
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order 
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but 
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal 
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person 
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including 
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 
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